

No. 21-3205
(consolidated with No. 21-3068, 21-3243 & 22-1158)

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Third Circuit

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

– v. –

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

On petition for review of orders of the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

BRIEF OF PETITIONER
ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION

PAUL W. HUGHES
DAVID G. TEWKSBURY
STEPHANIE S. LIM
ANDREW A. LYONS-BERG
McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000

Counsel for Petitioner Electric Power Supply Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	2
Issues Presented for Review	2
Statement of Related Cases and Proceedings	3
Statement	4
A. PJM’s capacity market.....	4
B. Minimum offer price rules.	7
C. FERC’s default acceptance of the Focused MOPR.	10
Summary of the Argument	11
Standard of Review	14
Argument.....	15
I. The Commission’s failure to issue a decision here—in view of a deadlocked vote—violates the APA requirement of reasoned decisionmaking.....	16
A. The default acceptance results in a decision with no agency reasoning, requiring vacatur.	16
B. FERC has failed to adequately respond to petitioners’ demonstration of substantial reliance interests.....	29
II. The Focused MOPR permits States to externalize the costs of their policy choices, resulting in discriminatory rates.....	34
Conclusion	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014)	22
<i>Adv. Energy Mgmt. Alliance v. FERC</i> , 860 F.3d 656 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Am. Gas Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 593 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935)	<i>passim</i>
<i>BMW of N. Am. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bonaparte v. Tax Court</i> , 104 U.S. 592 (1881)	36
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	17
<i>Burton v. Schamp</i> , 25 F.4th 198 (3d Cir. 2022)	27, 29
<i>CBS Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> , 663 F.3d 122 (3d Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Cities of Newark v. FERC</i> , 763 F.3d 533 (3d Cir. 1985)	14
<i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	26
<i>Connecticut Dep’t of Pub. Util. Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	4, 46
<i>Da Silva v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 948 F.3d 629 (3d Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Del. Div. of Pub. Advocate v. FERC</i> , 3 F.4th 461 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	5, 6
<i>DHS v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	<i>passim</i>

Cases—continued

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) 30, 34

Facchiano Const. Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.,
987 F.2d 206 (3d Cir. 1993) 20, 33

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009) 17, 19, 30, 34

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,
141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021) 15, 23

FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n,
577 U.S. 260 (2016) 40

Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt,
139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019) 35, 37

FTC v. Flotill Prods., Inc.,
389 U.S. 179 (1967) 24

Healy v. Beer Institute,
491 U.S. 324 (1989) 37, 38, 42, 43

Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC,
136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016) 10, 42

Humphrey’s Executor v. United States,
295 U.S. 602 (1935) 28

Jama v. ICE,
543 U.S. 335 (2005) 21

Kansas v. Colorado,
206 U.S. 46 (1907) 35, 36

La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Texas & N.O.R. Co.,
284 U.S. 125 (1931) 39

Minnesota v. Barber,
136 U.S. 313 (1890) 38

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut.
Auto. Ins. Co.*,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) *passim*

Cases—continued

<i>N.J. Bd. of Pub. Utils. v. FERC</i> , 744 F.3d 74 (3d Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.Y. Life Ins. Co. v. Head</i> , 234 U.S. 149 (1914)	36
<i>New England Power Generators Ass’n, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 881 F.3d 202 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	14, 17, 18, 43
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation and Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983)	41
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 839 F.3d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	22, 24, 25, 26
<i>Public Utils. Comm’n of R.I. v. Attleboro Steam & Elec. Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 83 (1927)	40, 41
<i>Rad v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 983 F.3d 651 (3d Cir. 2020)	33
<i>Romag Fasteners, Inc v. Fossil, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1492 (2020)	21
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	12, 20, 33
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	27, 28
<i>Sonneborn Bros. v. Cureton</i> , 262 U.S. 506 (1923)	39
<i>TC Ravenswood, LLC v. FERC</i> , 741 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	5, 6
<i>TransCanada Power Mktg. Ltd. v. FERC</i> , 811 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Underwriters Nat. Assur. Co. v. N.C. Life and Acc. & Health Ins. Guaranty Ass’n</i> , 455 U.S. 691 (1982)	35
<i>United States v. Ashurov</i> , 726 F.3d 395 (3d Cir. 2013)	21

Cases—continued

<i>United States v. Jin Fuey Moy</i> , 241 U.S. 394 (1916)	27
<i>United States v. Palomar-Santiago</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1615 (2021)	27, 29
<i>Util. Air Reg. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	15, 25
<i>Verso Corp. v. FERC</i> , 898 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	14
<i>W. Deptford Energy, LLC v. FERC</i> , 766 F.3d 10 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	17, 18, 19
<i>Western Coal Traffic League v. STB</i> , 998 F.3d 945 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	26
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	37

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	17
16 U.S.C.	
§ 824d	1, 11
§ 824d(g)	17, 21
§ 824d(g)(2)	2, 11, 23
§ 824e(a)	<i>passim</i>
§ 825l	2
42 U.S.C.	
§ 7171(b)(1)	10, 28
§ 7171(e)	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 13(4) (1934)	39
America’s Water Infrastructure Act of 2018, Pub. L. 115-270, § 3006 (2018), 132 Stat. 3765	21
Public Utility Act of 1935, c. 687, tit. II, § 206, 49 Stat. 803, 852	38

Administrative decisions

Californians for Renewable Energy,
175 FERC ¶ 61213 (2021) 24

Calpine Corp.,
163 FERC ¶ 61,236 (2018) *passim*

Calpine Corp.,
169 FERC ¶ 61,239 (2019) 8

Other Authorities

164 Cong. Rec. H8227 (Sept. 18, 2018) 22, 24

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law* (2012) 25, 41

Felix Frankfurter, *Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes*,
47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947) 41

S. Rep. 115-278 (June 18, 2018) 22, 23, 24
